assessment of economic outlook, it is deemed unnecessary for the Trust to enter into any hedging arrangements to manage
the risk.

The Trust’s exposure to foreign currency risk is set out in Table 17.4.

Interest rate risk
The Trust is not exposed to interest rate risk in relation to the loan with the Department of Innovation, Industry and Regional
Development as there is a fixed interest rate for the term of the loan.  Money on term deposit is with financial institutions
with high credit ratings.

The Trust’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out in Table 17.4.

Table 17.4: Market Risk Exposure

(i)	� Sensitivity of cash and cash equivalents to a +1% movement in rates: [$34, 912k x 0.04]-[$34,912k x 0.03] = $349k.
Similarly for a -1% movement in interest rate, impact = $(349k).

(f)	 Fair Value
The Trust considers that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial report to be
a fair approximation of their fair values, because of the short-term nature of the financial instruments and the expectation
that they will be paid in full.

The fair value of the interest bearing financial liability is determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models
based on discounted cash flow analysis.

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk

-10% / +10% -1%
(100 basis points)

+1%
(100 basis points)

Carrying
amount

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

30 June 2009
Financial assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents (i)

34,912 - - (349) (349) 349 349

30 June 2008
Financial assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents (i)

37,650 - - (377) (377) 377 377

52

AN
N

U
AL R

EPO
R

T 2008-2009

18.	 CASH FLOW INFORMATION
(a) Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents

(b) Reconciliation of net result for the period to net cash flows from operating activities

(c)  �Non-cash Financing and Investing Activities
	� Refer to note 2 for details on the non-cash transfer of the new Melbourne Convention Centre to the Trust. Interest

expense of $3.6 million owing to the government has not been paid as at 30 June 2009 and is accrued in note 11.

 2009  2008
$’000 $’000

Total cash and cash equivalents disclosed in note 5 34,746 37,507
Balance as per cash flow statement 34,746 37,507

Operating deficit for the financial year  (8,646) (3,410)